UNITED STATES OF AMERICA from calendar year 2009 
through 2015. 

165. Said spreadsheet also indicates that the 
amount of claims paid by the UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA from 2009 through 2015, results in dam-
ages, exclusive of interest, penalties, or other dam-
ages, in the amount up to Fourteen Billion, Two 
Hundred and Twenty-Two Million, Four Hundred 
and Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred and 
Seventy-Eight Dollars ($14,222,457,278). 

166. Said damages represent the pecuniary loss 
the pecuniary loss suffered by the UNITED STATES 
OF AMERICA, and represent twenty-three million, 
six hundred and thirty-thousand, five hundred and 
twenty-eight (23,630,528) Medicaid claims made by 
the CITY OF NEW YORK. 

As And For a First Cause of Action  
by Plaintiffs on behalf of GELBMAN and on 

behalf of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: 
Presenting False Claims For Payment  

per 31 USC 3729 (a)(1)(A) 

167. Plaintiffs repeat, reiterate and re-allege

[...]

That said sums were wrongfully retained by 
Defendants, and upon information and belief, no 
recoupment of said funds were made by Defendants 
to any governmental entity. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, as indicated above, 
demand judgment against the Defendants in the 
amount of Fourteen Billion, Two Hundred and 
Twenty-Two Million, Four Hundred and Fifty-
Seven Thousand, Two Hundred and Seventy-Eight 
Dollars ($14,222,457,278) for each of the First, 
Second and Third Causes of Action, together with 
attorneys’ fees, costs, disbursements, interest, 
statutory damages, and exemplary damages, 
including but not limited to treble damages and 
civil penalties as the law allows, and a civil penalty